ORDINANCE #384

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A DONATION OF ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE DOLLARS AND THIRTEEN CENTS (\$177.66) FROM THE YACOLT PARK CITIZENS ACTION COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS: The Town of Yacolt has been offered a donation of one hundred seventy-seven dollars and sixty-six cents (\$177.66) to be included in the General Fund - Parks Department and to be used as the Town Public Works Supervisor deems best; and

WHEREAS: The Town of Yacolt desires to accept the donation;

NOW THEREFORE: Be it ordained by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington as follows:

SECTION I. ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION THAT WILL BE USED AS THE TOWN PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR DEEMS BEST IN THE GENERAL FUND -PARKS DEPARTMENT: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington hereby accepts and approves a donation of one hundred seventy-seven dollars and sixty-six cents (\$177.66) from the Yacolt Park Citizens Action Committee, and is accepted as a gift, without consideration paid by the Town, and without any other condition imposed upon the Town of Yacolt. The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept the donation.

SECTION II. EFFECTIVE DATE: The Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington this 17th day of May, 1999.

AYES MILMAN, KASKI, MESSER, ROBERTSON
NAYES NONE
ABSENT NONE
MAYOR PRO TEM Delra mittattest Branda Lagen.
I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #384, as read before the Council and passed on the date herein mentioned and passed according to law.
ATTEST: Drenda Logan. Brenda Finnegan, Clerk/Treasurer